Decision No. 76261

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of:

- (a) YAMASHIRO-NAKO ENTERPRISES, INC. for authority to issue shares of its common capital stock pursuant to Section 816-830 of the California Public Utilities Code.
- (b) ESTERO CORPORATION, a corporation, doing business as HI-EALL TRUCKING, to sell, and YAMASHIRO-NAKO ENTERPRISES, INC., a corporation, to purchase a highway common carrier operating right for the transportation of property, pursuant to Section 351-353 of the California Public Utilities Code.

Application No. 46637

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

By Decision No. 67862, dated September 22, 1964, as amended by Decisions Nos. 74082, dated May 7, 1968 and 74541, dated August 13, 1968, in Application No. 46637, Yamashiro-Nako Enterprises, Inc., acquired the certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a highway common carrier granted by Decision No. 63025, dated January 9, 1962 in Application No. 43463.

Yamashiro-Nako Enterprises, Inc. filed with this Commission a certified copy of certificate of amendment of articles of incorporation which have been filed with the Secretary of State, changing the corporate name to Robert Nako Enterprises, Inc.

Accordingly, the certificate will be amended to show the new corporate name. The carrier will be ordered to amend its tariffs pursuant to General Order No. 80-A. A public hearing is not necessary.

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Decision No. 67862, dated September 22, 1964, as amended by Decisions Nos. 74082, dated May 7, 1968 and 74541, dated August 13, 1968, in Application No. 46637, is amended by substituting "ROBERT NAKO ENTERPRISES, INC." in place and stead of "YAMASHIRO-NAKO ENTERPRISES, INC."
- 2. Within sixty days after the effective date hereof, and on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and the public, Robert Nako Enterprises, Inc. shall amend its tariffs on file with this Commission as required by Rule 6.4 of General Order No. 80-A.
- 3. Robert Nako Enterprises, Inc. shall comply with the requirements of the Commission's General Order No. 84-Series for the transportation of collect on delivery shipments. If Robert Nako Enterprises, Inc. elects not to transport collect on delivery shipments, it shall make the appropriate tariff filings as required by the General Order.
- 4. Except as amended herein, Decision No. 67862 as amended shall remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 15th day of
October, 1969.

William Junous h.

Awys An

Milliam

John Man

Commissioners

⁻²⁻ Commissioner Vermon L. Sturgeon, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.